Application for Assistance Impact Aid Program

OMB No. 1810-0036

1. Supporting Statement, Item 1: What specific statutory change necessitated revisions to Table 8?

ED Response:  Please see Section 8007(a)(3)(A)(i)(II) “the total number of weighted student units of children described in subparagraphs (B) and (D)(i) of section 8003(a)(1) for all local educational agencies described in this subsection (as calculated under section 8003(a)(2)), including the number of weighted student units of such children attending a school facility described in section 8008(a) if the Secretary does not provide assistance for the school facility under that section for the prior fiscal year; multiplied by…”

The information on revised Table 8 is required to identify the number of federally connected children from the application that must be excluded from the categories of federally connected children used to distribute construction funds under section 8007(a).

2. What types of schools does ED own? Why does ED own these buildings?

ED Response:  The Department currently owns approximately 45 school buildings on military bases that are used by LEAs to educate federally connected children who reside on or near those bases.  We own the buildings because the Federal Government originally built these schools and retained ownership of the properties.  We are working to transfer these schools to the LEAs, but in many instances the LEAs are unwilling to accept the buildings in their current condition.  As funds are available under Section 8008 to improve the condition of the schools, we are negotiating transfer agreements with the LEAs.

3. Regarding the new tables added to this application, how was this information collected in the past? Please explain how/if this information was collected in the past. If the information solicited in these tables has never before been collected, please explain, table by table, (a) why this collection is necessary and (b) how it will be used.

ED Response:

Section 8002 Application – New Table 3 (Assessed Value of Taxable Real Property in the Local Educational Agency by Type) – This information has not been collected in the past.  

The Department will use the information collected in this new table to verify whether the Federal property valuation submitted by the local tax assessing official is reasonable in light of how taxable property is assessed in the LEA.  The information from this table will be used by the Department to determine whether the local taxing official’s estimated assessed value of Federal property is consistent with taxable assessed value in the school district as a whole.   This information will help ensure that Section 8002 funds are distributed among all eligible applicants according to the statutory requirements.

Section 8003 Application - New Table 11   (Housing On Indian Lands Undergoing Renovation or Rebuilding) – This information has not been collected in the past.

This information is necessary to implement the new statutory provision under Section 8003(a)(4)(A)(ii).   This table is optional for those applicants that wish to claim children to be reclassified under this provision.  Applicants are not required to complete this table, but may be able to claim a larger payment by reporting information on this table.  The Department will use the information collected in this new table to classify children who are unable to occupy their housing units located on Indian lands due to renovation or rebuilding as children residing on Indian lands.  

4. “Instructions for Local Assessment Official”, 1st paragraph: Does ED have a system to allow for greater ease in filing Table 1 information? It seems burdensome that an applicant would have to forward this table to so many different parties. Are there transmittal forms for copies sent to local taxing officials? How do each of the recipients use this data? 

ED Response:  Section 8002(b)(3) of the statute requires that the applicants report the aggregate assessed value of eligible Federal property, as determined by the local official responsible for assessing the value of real property in the jurisdiction in which the LEA is located.  We do not provide transmittal forms.  We have observed that school district officials generally communicate about this form directly with the local tax assessors, either by telephone or in person, because the estimated values provided by the assessors are critical in determining the amount of Section 8002 funding the school district will receive.  Further, the LEA official must make sure that the local official completes and signs the form so that it can be included with the LEA’s application and submitted by the deadline.  Providing a transmittal form is unlikely to facilitate this exchange.  While this process may be somewhat burdensome, it fulfills a statutory requirement.  

We review the estimated assessed values very carefully to determine whether they are reasonable within the statutory and regulatory requirements.  Our recent monitoring of these values has indicated that some applicants have reported incorrect estimated assessed values of eligible Federal property. 

5. “Instructions for Local Assessment Official”, 3rd paragraph: How does the local official determine what is a non-representative sample?

ED Response:  We do not provide specific guidance on selecting a representative sample.  We rely on the local official to use his or her professional judgment and detailed knowledge of local properties to select a representative sample.  We do review the information provided and sometimes question the selection of properties to make sure they are representative of the taxable property adjacent to the Federal property.
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